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Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency Recommendation: 

Approve Resolution No. F2019-02 entitled "A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Foothill/Eastern 
Transportation Corridor Agency Approving the Budget for Fiscal Year 2020" in the amount of 
$199,398,422. 

SUMMARY 

Attached are the Fiscal Year 2020 Proposed Budget report and Resolution No. F2019-02. 

COMMITTEE REVIEW 

All Agency functional areas presented their portion of the budget at the related committee meetings 
during March and April 2019. The FY20 proposed annual budget was then presented at a workshop 
during the Joint Operations and Finance Committee Meeting on April 25, 2019. Staff and the Committee 
discussed various aspects of the FY20 Budget and Initiatives, and the Committee requested that the 
Agencies' traffic and revenue consultant present and provide additional analysis at the next Committee 
meeting. 

The FY20 proposed annual budget was then presented on May 23, 2019 to the Joint Operations & 
Finance Committee. Staff and the Committee discussed various aspects of the FY20 Budget and 
Initiatives, and the Agencies' traffic and revenue consultant discussed the roads' historical performance 
and presented an update on recent FY19 results and toll elasticity. The Committee requested a memo 
from the Agencies' traffic and revenue consultant detailing the analysis completed for the FY20 toll rate 
proposal. 

Joint Operations & Finance Committee on May 23, 2019 Recommendation: Staff was seeking 
Committee approval to recommend this item be presented to the Foothill/Eastern Transportation 
Corridor Agency Board of Directors at the June 13, 2019 meeting. 
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June 13, 2019 

Re: Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency's Fiscal Year 2020 Budget 

Dear Chairwoman Shea and Board Members, 

Thank you for your direction and support in the adoption of the attached Foothill/Eastern 
Transportat ion Corridor Agency (Agency) Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20) Budget. 

Totaling $199.4 million, the FY20 budget wi ll guide the Agency through the year and into the 
future by funding and advancing initiatives that support capital improvements, enhance 
customer service for our more than 1.5 million accountholders and strengthen our financial 
health. 

The budget was developed keeping the following goals in mind: 

• Support the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), including the completion of Oso Bridge 
and planning for the 241/91 Express Lanes Connector 

• Provide enhancements to customer service 
• Increase revenues to demonstrate the Agency's ability to meet future coverage and debt 

service requirements 
• Build cash reserves to protect against economic downturns, allow for future pay-as-you

go CIP financing and preserve the flexibility for early debt repayment 
• Maintain TCA's strong financia l position, credit ratings status and meet investor 

expectations 

The toll rates and revenues are set with careful consideration to ensure the Agency can meet 
the debt service requirements for the coming fiscal year and into the future. The Agency's 
long-term projections that are part of the bond documents assume inflationary toll rate 
increases to meet the annual debt payments that were structured to Increase each year until 
reaching maximum annual debt service in 2039. As such there is an expectation of increasing 
debt service coverage by bondholders and credit rating agencies. The credit rating agencies 
also expect increasing debt service coverage and cash reserves in order to maintain/improve 
credit ratings which have a direct impact on the investor pool and financing rates available to 
the Agency. Therefore , meeting bondholder and credit rating agencies' expectations allows the 
Agency opportunities to lower debt service through refinancings and obtain project financing at 
lower rates. In addition, maintaining cash reserves helps protect the Agency and the 
bondholders during economic downturns and can allow for pay-as-you go funding of projects as 
appropriate. 
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TCA's finances are stronger today than at any other time in our 30-year history and the budget 
for FY20 was designed to keep expenditures flat as our revenues are projected to slowly - but 
steadily -increase. Our customer base is one of the largest in the US, with the number of TCA 
accountholders recently surpassing 1.5 million and we recently passed the 5 million mark in 
One-Time-Tolls. 

An important distinction to more traditional infrastructure financing is that TCA's debt is backed 
by private investors, not taxpayers. In fact, TCA financings are the model for the non-recourse 
toll road financings that have been executed all across the country to finance highway 
infrastructure on both public and private roadways. Our excellent credit and solid financial 
decisions have resulted in being awarded investment-grade ratings by the three major credit 
rating agencies. 

We enter FY20 as a tolling and transportation industry-leading innovator by continuing to bring 
much-needed traffic relief to Orange County, as evidenced by our 1.5 million tolling accounts. 
Every day, more than 1,000 new accounts are opened by drivers wanting to drive The Toll 
Roads, and 325,000 daily trips are taken, which directly correspond to trips not using city 
streets and congested highways. Customers continue to see the value The Toll Roads provide 
as the fastest, easiest and most predictable way to get to and through Orange County. 

TCA's recent technological innovation is underway as accountholders transition from battery
operated hard-case FasTrak® transponders to new FasTrak sticker transponders that are 
small, durable and free. The thin, bandage-size transponders adhere to the inside of vehicle 
windshields to collect tolls. The new sticker transponder will enable all of TCA's 1.5 million 
accountholders to use all toll facilities in California while simplifying customers' preferred 
payment options. This change also allows for the elimination of account maintenance fees 
which are reflected in the proposed budget. 

FY19 was also a busy year for The Toll Roads not only with record-breaking ridership but with 
processing nearly 2 million incoming phone calls. A survey is conducted after customer service 
calls to provide an assessment of customer's experience and overall customer satisfaction 
among accountholders and drivers. Results from The Toll Roads' customer service snapshot 
revealed: 

• Accountholders and drivers consistently gave customer service an "A" rating 
• 86 percent would recommend The Toll Roads to friends and family 
• Average wait time in 2018 was less than two minutes, contributing to the high 

satisfaction ratings 
• 25 percent of account management - customers opening accounts and updating 

account information such as name, address, payment method, license plate, etc. - are 
managed through the Call Center 

Providing exceptional customer service to residents and visitors who depend on The Toll Road 
network is a high priority for TCA. In FY19, TCA launched PayNearMe, allowing customers to 
process payments at ?-Eleven locations across the nation; enhanced The Toll Roads' app to 
increase functionality and improve usability; and placed an increased emphasis on continued 
enhancements to our customer care services, part of which is a significant reduction in call wait 
times and high satisfaction rating. 

We continue to move forward and collaborate with external stakeholders on projects such as 
the Saddle Club Preservation Property Site Use Plan to make this the first of TCA's 17 



mitigation sites open to the public as a pilot program for recreational and equestrian use. TCA 
purchased the 33-acre Saddle Club property near O'Neill Regional Park in Trabuco Canyon in 
late 2017 and it Is designated as a critical habitat for the federally-protected coastal California 
Gnatcatcher and the Arroyo Toad, and home to oak woodlands, coastal sage scrub and riparian 
habitat. Other environmental programs the TCA Board has advanced is an Integrated Pest 
Management Plan that utilizes organics for its open space management. 

More transportat ion improvements are in the works for Orange County commuters. 
Construction is ahead of schedule to build an overcrossing bridge structure for a portion of Oso 
Parkway (at the southern end of the 241 Toll Road) to allow traffic from Los Patrones Parkway 
to travel under Oso Parkway and connect to the 241 Toll Road and beyond. 

We close FY19 with a major milestone as Caltrans' District 12 Director signed the Project Study 
Report-Project Development Support (PSR-PDS) document for the South Orange County 
Traffic Relief Effort. TCA is the project sponsor for the preparation of the PSR-PDS document, 
which is a preliminary planning document estimating project scope, cost and schedule needed 
for more detailed evaluations of the proposed alternatives to address transportation needs 
within the study area. Now that the PSR-PDS phase is complete, the project can move into the 
Project Approval and Environmental Document (PA&ED) phase, where potential environmental 
impacts of alternatives will be evaluated and shared with the public for input. 

We move into FY20 with ambition and driven by initiatives to keep people moving in and around 
Orange County with congestion-free alternatives to Southern California's gridlocked highways. I 
thank you for your leadership and the direction you provide as we serve you, your constituents 
and all of those who drive to and through Orange County. 

Michael A. raman 
Chief Executive Officer 

Enclosures 
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Budget Process 

The Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency's (F/ETCA) Board of Directors and the 
Master Indentures of Trust (Indentures), established in the context of the Agency's 2013 and 2015 
bond issuances, provide the financial parameters for the Agency in the development of the budget. 
The Indentures provide the scheduled future debt service payments and the required debt service 
coverage ratios that must be obtained each fiscal year and establish financial constraints. 

At the beginning of the process, the executive team set the objectives for FY20 while considering 
both near-term and long-term Agency goals and direction from the Board of Directors. 
Department managers reviewed the status of projects for the current year and developed project 
initiatives for the next fiscal year with the Agency's goals and objectives in mind: 

(1) Support the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
(2) Provide enhancements to Customer Service 
(3) Increase revenues to demonstrate the Agency's ability to meet future coverage and debt 

service requirements 
(4) Build cash reserves to protect against economic downturns, allow for future pay-as-you

go CIP financing, and preserve the flexibility for early debt repayment 
(5) Maintain credit ratings status and meet investor expectations 

The toll rates and revenues are set with careful consideration to ensure the Agency can meet the 
debt service requirements for the coming fiscal year and into the future. The Agency's long-term 
projections that are part of the bond documents assume inflationary toll rate increases to meet the 
annual debt payments that were structured to increase each year until reaching maximum annual 
debt service in 2039. As such there is an expectation of increasing debt service coverage by 
bondholders and credit rating agencies. The credit rating agencies also expect increasing debt 
service coverage and cash reserves in order to maintain/improve credit ratings which have a direct 
impact on the investor pool and financing rates available to the Agency. Therefore, meeting 
bondholder and credit rating agencies' expectations allows the Agency opportunities to lower debt 
service through refinancings and obtain project financing at lower rates. In addition, maintaining 
cash reserves helps protect the Agency and the bondholders during economic downturns and can 
allow for pay-as-you go funding of projects as appropriate. 

The finance staff worked jointly with each department to compile budget expenditure requests. 
The project initiatives and budget requests were then reviewed by executive management. All 
Agency functional areas presented their portion of the budget at the related committee meetings 
during March and April 2019. The proposed annual budget was presented to the Joint Operations 
and Finance Committee at a workshop on April 25, 2019, to obtain direction and feedback. The 
workshop included a review of toll rates, revenues, and expenditures. Questions received during 
the workshop were then addressed, and the annual budget was again presented to the Joint 
Operations and Finance Committee on May 23, 2019. The annual budget is now being presented 
to the Board of Directors for adoption at the June 13, 2019 Board meeting for the fiscal year 
starting July 1, 2019. Approval of the budget requires the consent of at least two-thirds of the 
Board Members. Expenditures during the year must be made in accordance with the Agency's 
policies. Expenditures in excess of the total of each budget category, as defined in the budget 
resolution, cannot be made without the approval of a budget resolution by at least two-thirds of 
the Board Members. The Agency is required to file copies of the annual budget with the trustee 
on or before the 20th day of July each fiscal year in accordance with the Indentures. 
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All budgets are developed on a basis consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has the authority to make budget transfers within each of the 
following six categories as long as the total budget amount per category is maintained and the 
expenditures are made within Board approved policies: 

• Administration 
• SR 241 ( excluding related administration) 
• Capital Improvement Plan 
• Other Planning, Environmental and Construction 
• Toll Operations 
• Debt Service 

Transfers within each category are subject to the controls in place under the Indentures, the 
contracts and procurement manual, the investment policy, the staffing and compensation plan, and 
enabling legislation. Transfers within a category are often made for accounting purposes and given 
the budget includes estimates, transfers within a category allow department managers to manage 
within their department thereby reducing the need in many cases to amend the budget if procured 
costs do not match the original estimates. Transfers within each budget category are reported to 
the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. 

Transfers between categories require the Board of Directors' approval. 

These budget categories are presented on pages 23-24 along with detail subcategories. Budget 
categories and subcategories are discussed in the Expenditures Summary section beginning on 
page 18. All budget appropriations lapse at year-end and any amounts not accrued at each year
end must be re-appropriated in the next fiscal year. 

Budget Format 

The FY20 proposed expenditures budget for the F /ETCA totals $199.4 million. The Agency has 
one enterprise fund that records all activity on the accrual basis of accounting. The Agency 
establishes a budget for this one fund including Non-Operating and Planning, Environmental and 
Construction, Toll Operating Expenses and Equipment (Toll Operations), and Debt Service. 
Expenses directly related to the F/ETCA are charged entirely to the Agency and those incurred on 
behalf of both the Agency and the San Joaquin Hills Transportation Corridor Agency (SJHTCA) 
are allocated between the F /ETCA and SJHTCA ( the Agencies) based on the estimated benefit to 
each. As part of the annual budget process, allocations between the Agencies are reviewed. 

Within each Agency, for funding purposes and calculation of debt coverage, costs are further 
allocated between Non-Operating and Planning, Environmental and Construction, and Toll 
Operations, based on the estimated benefit to each activity. The following discussion presents a 
broad description of the type of activities included in the three budget fund categories. These three 
fund categories are represented as separate columns on page 23 to illustrate how each budget 
category and subcategory is allocated between the budget fund categories. A more detailed 
discussion of the expenditures proposed for FY20 is included in the Sources and Expenditures 
section of this document beginning on page 7. 
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Non-Operating and Planning, Environmental and Constrnction Expenses (budget fund category) 

The proposed FY20 Non-Operating and Planning, Environmental and Construction budget is 
$55.9 million. The budget for Non-Operating and Planning, Environmental and Construction 
includes capital improvement plan projects, ongoing environmental mitigation and other 
environmental services, such as demographic and regional transportation studies, and all non
operating administration costs. These expenses are recorded in the Agency's audited financial 
statements as an addition to construction in progress. Certain projects are then transferred to 
Caltrans, as required. It is at the point of transfer to Caltrans that the costs of the project are then 
expensed on the audited financial statements as a contribution to Caltrans. To date, 36 miles of the 
F/ETCA toll system have been transferred to Caltrans. The costs associated with such projects are 
budgeted in the year the expense is incurred, not when the project is transferred to Caltrans. 

Non-Operating and Planning, Environmental and Construction Administration costs include 
office, personnel, legal, consulting, and other customary and normal expenditures associated with 
the direct management and administration of the Agency's non-operating, planning, environmental 
and construction related activities, including the development impact fee program, and are 
allocated as discussed above. 

The primary sources of funds for Non-Operating and Planning, Environmental and Construction 
Expenses are unrestricted cash on hand from previous years' surplus revenues and development 
impact fee collections. Surplus revenues are toll, fee and penalty revenues in excess of amounts 
needed for operating expenses, debt service payments and funding the Indenture required reserves 
in the year the revenue is collected. The Indentures require surplus revenues in order to meet debt 
service coverage ratios. The debt service reserve fund requirements totaling $220.8 million have 
been fully met. Unrestricted cash is not under bond Indenture requirements (see description of 
bonds in the Debt Service section on the following page) and may be spent at the Board of 
Directors' discretion for any lawful purpose. Each year, $5.0 million of development impact fees 
received by the Agency is available to fund expenditures or increase the unrestricted cash fund; 
the balance of development impact fees collected during the year are also made available for the 
same purpose if they are not needed to fund debt current service payments. The fees are one-time 
developer payments that are collected by the County of Orange and member cities when a building 
permit is issued. The Toll Roads were constructed using funds from the sale of bonds that are 
backed by future toll revenues and development impact fees. Other sources of funds for these 
activities include investment earnings. See the table on page 34 for detail of unrestricted cash 
funds. 

Toll Operations (budget fund category) 

The Toll Operations budget includes funding for the toll operations activities including operating 
administration costs. The proposed FY20 Toll Operations budget is $27.4 million. 

The primary sources of funds available for Toll Operations are toll revenues, penalties, fees, and 
interest earnings from certain accounts specified within the Indentures. Unrestricted cash as 
described above is also available for funding operations equipment and capital purchases. 

Amounts allocated to Toll Operations are costs associated with maintaining and operating the toll 
equipment, software, and systems as well as the customer service centers, toll collection 
processing, and all other related operating expenses. The major costs budgeted for Toll 
Operations' activities include the contract costs associated with the operation and maintenance of 
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the Agency's on-road toll equipment and back-office systems; license plate image review 
processing; customer care and toll compliance services; and credit card processing fees. Also 
included in Toll Operations are toll equipment purchases such as transponders, system software, 
in-lane toll and violation processing equipment, and project development costs. In addition, a 
portion of Agency administration costs allocated to operation activities such as insurance, salaries 
and benefits, consulting, legal, office expense and marketing are included in this fund category. 

Debt Service (budget fund category) 

Debt Service includes annual principal and semi-annual accrued interest payments related to long
term debt. A portion of the outstanding bonds are capital appreciation bonds and convertible 
capital appreciation bonds, which are structured so that the principal amount accretes (increases) 
each year at the stated interest rate. Debt accretion has been excluded from the budget because it 
is a non-cash item and is reflected in the budget as part of the principal payments in the years 
scheduled to be paid. The proposed FY20 budget for Debt Service is $116.1 million. 

In 1995, the Agency issued long-term toll revenue bonds to finance construction of the 
Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridors (State Routes 241, 261 and 133). The bonds were 
initially refinanced in 1999 and ultimately refinanced in 2013 (with a smaller final portion of the 
1995 bonds refinanced in 2015). The 2013 transaction refinanced the debt to 2053, placed the 
Agency in a solid financial position, significantly improved the Agency's debt metrics and 
achieved the following: 

• Positioned the Agency for future credit upgrades. 
• Provided for inflationary toll rate increases (small annual adjustments rather than 

infrequent larger lump sum adjustments). 
• Created increased margin to build cash reserves to support the Capital Improvement Plan, 

withstand future economic downturns and allow for potential early debt repayment in the 
future. 

In FY 18, $125 million of Term Rate Bonds were remarketed which locked in a lower interest rate, 
resulting in approximately $1.3 million in interest rates savings each year. 

Following the refinance, the Agency has exceeded projections every year and has received credit 
rating upgrades. 

Debt Service, which is funded from toll revenues and development impact fees, was structured so 
that payments grow at an average of 3.75% per year until reaching maximum annual debt service 
of $227 million in FY 2039. 

Per the Indentures, the Agency's Adjusted Net Toll Revenue (toll related revenues plus interest 
income on certain accounts, less operating expenses) must be at least 115% of the current year's 
aggregate debt payments (all debt service scheduled for the fiscal year) and at least 130% of the 
current year's senior lien debt payments. This is often referred to as l.15x and l.30x debt service 
coverage, respectively. 

When compiling the operations budget, the Agency staff ensures that the revenues and expenses 
budgeted provide the necessary coverage ratio as defined in the Indentures. The FY20 proposed 
budget results in an aggregate coverage ratio of l.55x and a senior lien coverage ratio of l.74x. A 
schedule showing the calculation is included on page 33 of this document. 
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Sources and Expenditures 

The Sources and Expenditures of Funds Statement summarizes the Agency's projected total 
sources and expenditures for the year ending June 30, 2020. 

Total sources include revenues budgeted in FY20 as well as available unrestricted cash. 

Below is a summary of total funds on hand and the amount of these funds available to fund the 
FY20 budget as well as future budgets (in thousands). 

Estimated Total Funds on Hand at 6/30/19 $ 733,943 
July Activity Related to FYl 9 (61,333) 

Adjusted Estimated Total Funds on Hand at 6/30/19 672,610 
Less Operating Reserves (17,282) 
Less Debt Service Reserves (220,762) 

Estimated Cash Available, excluding Reserves, to Fund Current and Future Budgets $ 434,566 

Cash Restricted For Debt Service $ 2,330 
All Other Cash Available to Fund Current and Future Budgets 432,236 

Estimated Cash Available to Fund Current and Future Budgets $ 434,566 

Total expenditures include all FY20 budgeted expenses requiring a cash outlay. 

The Sources and Expenditures of Funds Statement on the following page shows sources less cash 
expenditures to arrive at cash available to fund subsequent budgets. 

The following statement includes the approved FYl 9 budget, as amended, including transfers 
within the CEO's authority, staff projected FY19 sources and expenditures based on actuals 
through March 2019 and the proposed budget for FY20. 
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Foothill/Eastern Transportation Conidor Agency 
Sources and Expenditures of FundsStatement 

Fiscal Years 2019 through 2020 
$000) 

Total Expenditures 202,061 161,995 199,398 

Projected Cash Available to Fund Subsequent Budgets 399,610 434,566 467,179 
Less Restricted Cash For Future Debt Service 2,330 2,330 4,293 

Projected Available Cash 397,280 432,236 462,886 

*See changes in net toll revenue and fees discussed in Sources Summary section on pages 10-14. 

Sources: 
Net Toll Revenue 159,681 
Penalties 23,600 
Fees 11,700 
Development Impact Fees 20,800 
Interest Earnings 10,563 
Other Revenue 706 
Cash on Hand Restricted For Debt Service 
All Other Cash Available to Fund Current and Future Budgets 374,621 

Total Sources ofFunds 601,671 

Expenditures: 

Planning, Environmental and Construction 53,594 
Planning, Environmental and Construction Administration 9,646 
Payoff of Pension Liability 
Toll Operating Administration 8,771 
Toll Customer Service and Toll Compliance 11,912 
Toll Systems 2,022 
Toll Facilities 745 
Operations Equipment and Capital Expenditures 3,913 
Debt Service 111,458 

158,390 177,458 * 
22,574 22,600 
12,759 2,170 * 
12,621 12,500 
14,976 16,577 

620 706 
2,330 

374,621 432,236 

596,561 666,577 

16,212 37,595 
9,337 9,458 

8,842 
8,049 9,062 

11,296 12,267 
1,942 2,021 

745 1,107 
2,956 2,928 

111,458 116,118 
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Sources Summary 

With the growth of Southern California's economy, FYI 9 transactions and transactional toll 
revenue are expected to be up approximately 1.5% and 3.2%, respectively, over FY18. Significant 
rainfall has negatively impacted transactions and revenue in FYI 9. The 2013 bond refinance 
transaction greatly improved debt service coverage margins and the ability to withstand future 
economic downturns. Regardless, it will be important to continue to take measures ensuring that 
revenue growth continues in FY20 to meet the Agency's goals. 

The F /ETCA toll roads were designed to encourage maximum use of the automatic vehicle 
identification collection system that allows drivers to pay toll charges without stopping at toll 
booths. Through Fiscal Year 2018-19, the Transportation Corridor Agencies (TCA) issued 
hardcase transponders to FasTrak account holders. Non-FasTrak account holders paid for tolls 
incurred either through license plate tolling accounts ("ExpressAccounts") or through a non
account option for infrequent users who contact the Agency within a short period after driving the 
road to pay tolls incurred ("One-Time-Toll"). The ExpressAccount and the One-Time Toll option 
enabled customers to use the road without incurring violation penalties. 

Beginning in Fiscal Year 2019-20, the TCA will implement new transponder technology 
consisting of a sticker to be adhered to the inside of the vehicle's windshield in place of the 
hardcase transponders. In addition, all ExpressAccounts will be converted to FasTrak accounts, 
thereby allowing all accounts to be interoperable and pay tolls on any California toll facility. In 
connection with the implementation of the new sticker transponders, which are less expensive to 
acquire and maintain than the hardcase transponders, the TCA will eliminate account maintenance 
fees and implement a revised discount program for TCA prepaid FasTrak account holders. 
FasTrak account holders will be able to pay tolls by: (i) making a payment by credit card, cash or 
check to fund a prepaid account from which tolls incurred will be deducted; (ii) maintain a valid 
credit card or bank account on file from which tolls incurred will be deducted; or (iii) opt for 
periodic invoices of tolls incurred for which payment will be due immediately upon receipt. For 
prepaid FasTrak accounts, when the balance of prepaid tolls in a customer's account falls below a 
minimum threshold, depending on the payment method, the TCA either notifies the customer and 
requests a replenishment payment or TCA charges the customer's credit card or bank account to 
replenish the toll prepayment account. TCA prepaid FasTrak account holders will earn discounts 
of $1 per transaction if the account incurred more than $40 in tolls on TCA toll roads during the 
prior month. 

Staff works with the Agency's traffic and revenue consultant, Stantec Consulting Services 
Incorporated (Stantec) to review the effect of prior year toll rates and prepare an analysis for the 
upcoming year. During our annual toll rate budget review, we analyze our current position on the 
toll elasticity curve at each mainline plaza. As detailed in the graph below, we strive to be at an 
optimal toll rate (location "A") which is lower than the revenue maximizing toll rate (location 
"B"). Maintaining an optimal toll rate provides flexibility to adjust toll rates to generate additional 
revenue in unforeseen circumstances such as an economic recession. Our long-term projections 
and those inherent in the bond indentures assume that toll rates will increase roughly at a rate 
consistent with inflation. If rates increase consistent with inflation, the location where we lie on 
the toll elasticity curve remains unchanged. Only when rates are increased faster or slower than 
inflation will our location on the curve move upward or downward. The graph on the next page is 
a general toll elasticity curve (not specific to any of the Agency's toll locations): 



...,_ Revenue -e- Trafflc 
$1l0 ··---------------~ 

50 ,,·I- -~~-----------...------l-
"\,.., ..,() '\.., ,:,() "\,'? .,() '\.., ,:,<:l "'"' c,<:l '\.., ()<:, 'I,.,c,<:l '\.., 

~- ~- ~ - .,.... ~- ~ ~- ~-.,,,..,,,. .;i,, ~ - ~- ~ - ~-
Toll Rat e 

During the April 2019 budget workshop, staff discu ssed the analysis with the Board and 
reconune nded toll rate s based on the results of prior yeaJ increa ses and toll elasticity, assumptions 
included in the bond finance documents, traffic congest ion on the system, building cash reserve s, 
and economi c factors. At the Board of Director s' request , Stantec presented further analysis at 
the May 23, 20 19 Joint Operations and Finance Committ ee meeting. The FY20 budget for somccs 
of funds is based on the traffic and revenue consultant' s toll rate analysis and feedback rece ived 
from the Board of Directors (see Net Toll Revenue section below). 

At the begiru1ing of FY20 , the Agency expects to have total cash adjusted for accrual items of 
$672.6 milli on. The expected adjusted cash balance includ es debt service reserve and operating 
reserve funds of $238.0 million and $434.6 million of cash on-hand available to fund the cU11·ent 
and future years ' budgets. These avai lable funds are primarily from suJplus revenu es, 
development impact fees, and interest earnin gs. During FY20 , Net Toll Revenue, Penalties, Fees , 
Development Impact Fees , Interest Earnin gs, and Other Revenue are budgeted at $232.0 million . 
Below are brief explanations of each of these funding sources. 

Ne t Toll Revenue 

The FY20 budget assumes transactional toll revenue of $186.7 million which includes, on a 
comparat ive basis to the priol' year, transactio nal toll revenue budgeted to increase 3.2% based on 
a 2% inflationary toll rate increa se. The balance of the increase is due to a change in the discount 
program which is offset by a decrease in fee revenue re lated to the elimin ation of account 
maintenance fees. See discussion above and i.n the Fees section on page 14. The budget for FY20 
Net Toll Revenue of $177.4 million, or 76.5% of tota l revenue, is a combination of the Agency's 
estimate of tnnsactiona l toll revenue reduced by est imated processable and unprocessab le 
tran sactions (offset by toll revenue recovered from processed violations), and non-reven ue 
transactions. The Agency cwTently waives the penalt y for first time vio tator s if the toll is paid 
within 30 day s (see further discussion in the Penalties section on page 13). 

Unprocessable violation s (prim arily vehicles with no license plates) an.d non-revenue transaction s 
(primarily California Highway Patrol , Caln.ans, and Agency vehicles u sed on the road for 
operations and mruntenance) are expected to occw· at a rate of 3.4% of transactional tol1 revenue 
or $6.5 milli on in FY2 0. Effective January 1, 20 19, California law requir es licensed vehicle 
dealerships to prov ide temporary paper license plate s if permanent license plates are not available 
at the time a vehicle is sold. Such requirement could reduc e the amount of lost toll revenues from 
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unprocessable transactions and could have a positive impact on the ability to collect violation 
penalties. Processable transactions offset by toll revenue recovered from processed violations is 
budgeted at $2.8 million or 1.5% of transactional toll revenue in FY20. 

3.2% of the proposed transactional toll revenue increase is achieved by implementing a 2.0% 
increase at all toll points which is consistent with average inflation assumptions included in the 
bond finance documents. For TCA prepaid accounts, if a $40 toll threshold is met ( calculated 
using the base toll rate for all TCA transactions posted to the account in a month), all transactions 
the following month will be discounted by $1.00 per transaction. 

The proposed toll rates are expected to result in transaction growth of 1.1 % based on the Stantec 
analysis. The growth rate assumes continued economic stability and an increase in traffic 
congestion on routes parallel to the toll roads thereby increasing the value of time savings obtained 
by choosing the toll road option. 

The table on the following page shows the FYI 9 cunent toll rates and the proposed FY20 toll rates 
by location, split between off-peak, pre- & post-peak, and peak hour if applicable. In summary, 
peak hour rates increase by $0.03 to $0.08 per tolling location. 
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Location Time/Type 
Current 
Rates* 

Proposed 2% Increase 
Rate Change 

Tomato Springs*** Off-Peak $ 3.52 $ 3.59 $ 0.07 
Pre- & Post-Peak $ 3.77 $ 3.85 $ 0.08 
Peak Hour** $ 3.96 $ 4.04 $ 0.08 

Portola North Off-Peak $ 2.54 $ 2.59 $ 0.05 
Pre- & Post-Peak $ 2.98 $ 3.04 $ 0.06 

Peak Hour** $ 2.98 $ 3.04 $ 0.06 
Alton Peak & Off-Peak** $ 2.54 $ 2.59 $ 0.05 

Portola South Peak & Off-Peak** $ 1.71 $ 1.74 $ 0.03 

Los Alisos Peak & Off-Peak** $ 1.61 $ 1.64 $ 0.03 

Antonio Peak & Off-Peak** $ 1.71 $ 1.74 $ 0.03 

Oso Peak & Off-Peak** $ 2.44 $ 2.49 $ 0.05 

Windy Ridge*** Off-Peak $ 3.67 $ 3.74 $ 0.07 
Pre- & Post-Peak $ 3.95 $ 4.03 $ 0.08 
Peak Hour** $ 4.15 $ 4.23 $ 0.08 

Orange Grove*** Off-Peak $ 2.86 $ 2.92 $ 0.06 
Pre- & Post-Peak $ 3.13 $ 3.19 $ 0.06 
Peak Hour** $ 3.29 $ 3.36 $ 0.07 

Irvine Ranch*** Off-Peak $ 2.54 $ 2.59 $ 0.05 
Pre- & Post-Peak $ 2.98 $ 3.04 $ 0.06 
Peak Hour** $ 3.13 $ 3.19 $ 0.06 

Portola (West) Peak & Off-Peak** $ 2.54 $ 2.59 $ 0.05 

Irvine Blvd. (East) Peak & Off-Peak** $ 2.00 $ 2.04 $ 0.04 

Irvine Blvd. (West) Peak & Off-Peak** $ 2.00 $ 2.04 $ 0.04 

Irvine Blvd. (West) NB On Peak & Off-Peak** $ 2.54 $ 2.59 $ 0.05 

Portola (West) SB On Peak & Off-Peak** $ 2.54 $ 2.59 $ 0.05 

* FasTrak prepaid account holder rate is a $1 discount from the published rates 
** One-Time Toll (OTT) Rate 
*** 3-4 Axle Vehicles 2 Time Rate 5+ Axle Vehicle 4 Times Rate 

The Agency estimates that it will receive a total of $158.4 million in Net Toll Revenue in FY19. 
This consists of $167.2 million of transactional toll revenue reduced by estimated processable and 
unprocessable transactions, and non-revenue transactions of $15.0 million offset by toll revenue 
collected from processed violations of $6.2 million. 

Penalties 

Penalties revenue is budgeted for FY20 at $22.6 million, representing 9. 7% of total revenues and 
consists of violation penalties related to toll violations. The intent of violation penalties is to act 
as a deterrent and ensure collection of toll revenues. Penalties revenue is recorded as collected. 
The Agency continues its efforts in signing patrons up for accounts and informing infrequent users 
of the available payment options in order to avoid handling through the violation process. The 
Agency has expanded toll account programs with major rental car agencies thereby improving 
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customer service and reducing potential violations. The Agency will continue initiatives in FY20 
to evaluate best practices as part of Customer Service's continuing efforts to resolve outstanding 
violations. 

Penalties revenue for FY19 is estimated to be $22.6 million. The FY20 Penalties budget is 
intended to be conservative with consideration given to the current trends in collections, the 
estimated transactions for FY20, the current processable transactions rate at 4.8% of traffic, the 
existing policy of $57.50 on the first notice of violation and $42.50 on delinquency notice, and the 
Agency's policy of waiving penalties for first-time violators. 

Fees are budgeted for FY20 at $2.2 million, representing 0.9% of total revenues. Fee revenue for 
FYl 9 is estimated to be $12.8 million. The decrease is related to the fact that in FY20, FasTrak 
monthly account maintenance fees have been eliminated as part of the account simplification 
discussed in the Sources Summary above. Fee revenue consists of fees related to operations (i.e., 
invoice fees, suspended account and returned check fees, lost, stolen or damaged transponder fees, 
and fees related to programs with San Francisco Airport and rental car agencies). 

In FYl 8 the Agencies transitioned to providing all accountholders with electronic account activity 
statements versus mailed statements. If an accountholder would like to continue to receive mailed 
statements, the statements will be provided monthly for a fee of $1.00 per statement. 

Development Impact Fees 

The Agency adopted a Development Impact Fee Program in 1986. The fee program is based on 
the general principle that development within the "area of benefit" of the corridor will benefit from 
the construction of the corridor. Development Impact Fees (DIF), assessed on new residential and 
non-residential ( commercial, industrial, etc.) development, are highly cyclical as they are based on 
market conditions. The fees are one-time developer payments that are collected by the County of 
Orange and member cities when a building permit is issued. The Toll Roads were constructed 
using funds from the sale of bonds that are backed by future toll revenues and development impact 
fees. Development Impact Fees for FY19 are expected to approximate $12.6 million. The Agency 
is estimating Development Impact Fees to be $12.5 million for FY20, representing 5.4% of total 
revenues, based upon recent trends and development. 

Interest Earnings 

Interest Earnings represent earnings on funds held in trust for bondholders, funds held for 
operations and funds held in custody accounts at the trustee for the Agency. Budgeted Interest 
Earnings are based upon the existing investment p01ifolio. Total Interest Earnings budgeted for 
FY20 of $16.6 million represent approximately 7.2% of total revenues. 

Interest Earnings for FY19 are estimated to be $15.0 million. 
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Other Revenue 

Other Revenue of $706,000 represents 0.3% of total revenues and is for rental income of office 
space leased to SJHTCA in the Pacifica building owned by F /ETCA. Estimated FYl 9 Other 
Revenue of $620,000 includes rental income and miscellaneous receipts. 
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Revenue Pie Chart - FY19 Budget as compared to FY20 Budget 

The pie charts on the following page show a comparison of FYI 9 budgeted revenues to FY20 
proposed budget revenues. 

Budgeted revenues increased $4.9 million to $232.0 million in FY20 from budgeted revenues of 
$227.1 million in FY19 due to increases in Net Toll Revenue, Fees, Interest Earnings, Penalties, 
and Development Impact Fees. 

Net Toll Revenue is expected to increase from $159.7 million budgeted in FY19 to $177.4 million 
in the FY20 budget as a result of current transaction and revenue trends and toll rate and account 
simplification changes (see Sources Summary on page 10 for more information). Penalties are 
projected to be lower in FY20 by $1.0 million compared to the FY19 budget as a result of actual 
violation collections and current transaction and transactional toll revenue trends (See Penalties 
discussion on page 13 for more inf01mation). Fees are budgeted to decrease in FY20 by $9.5 
million compared to the FYI 9 budget based on eliminating monthly account maintenance fees (see 
Sources Summary on page 10 for more information). FY20 budgeted Development Impact Fees 
have decreased by $8.3 million from the FY19 budget to $12.5 million based on recent collection 
trends and development. Interest Earnings are expected to increase by approximately $6.0 million 
primarily resulting from working with the Agency's investment advisor to maintain an active 
management strategy which has allowed the Agency to take advantage of the Federal Open Market 
Committee's past increases in the Federal Funds interest rate. 
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Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency 

FY19 Revenue 
Budget 

Net To ll Reve nue 70.2% 
$159.7M 

FY19 Budget Revenue $227.l M 

FY20 Revenue 
Proposed Budget 

Net Toll Reve nue 76.5% 
$177.4M 

FY20 Budget Revenue $232.0M 

Penalties 10.4% 
$23.6M 

Fees 5.2% 
$11.7M 

DIF 9.2% 
$20.&M 

Interest 4.7% 
$l0.6M 

Othe r 0.3% 
$0.7M 

Pena lties 9.7% 
$22.6M 

Fees 0.9% $2.2M 

DIF 5.4% 
$12.5M 

Int erest 7.2% 
$16.6M 

Other 0.3% 
$0.7M 
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Expenditures Summary 

In response to the economic downturn in the recent past, the Agency worked diligently to 
significantly decrease operating expenses and reduce headcount, while continuing to provide 
quality customer service and ensuring that equipment, systems, and facilities remained in a good 
state of repair. This provided for a lower base to absorb inflationary growth. 

As a result of the steady economy and a return of revenues to levels recorded prior to the economic 
downturn in FY08, the Agency prepared the FY20 expense recommendation considering the cost 
impact of increasing transactions and revenues. In addition, the budget includes proposed 
inflationary increases in major operating contracts, operations initiatives, and capital projects 
costs. Detail of expenditures can be found on pages 22-32. 

The FY20 proposed budget for expenses was developed with the Agency's continued commitment 
to fiscal responsibility and overarching goals. 

The proposed budget for FY20 includes total expenditures of $199.4 million. The following are 
brief explanations of the various expenditures. 

Planning, Environmental and Constrnction (Excluding Administration) 

This category mainly consists of costs associated with the Agency's cunent Capital Improvement 
Plan including the 241/91 Express Connector, South County Traffic Relief Effort, the Oso Bridge, 
and Signage Enhancement projects. The proposed budget for Planning, Environmental and 
Construction is $37.6 million for FY20, or approximately 18.9% of the total budget. The funding 
for these expenses is the cash on hand from Agency directed surplus revenues and previous 
development impact fee collections. 

The Planning, Environmental and Construction projected actuals for FY19 total $16.2 million. 
The increase of $21.4 million in the FY20 budget is primarily related to construction of the Oso 
Bridge, the environmental review for the 241/91 Express Connector, and the South County Traffic 
Relief Effort environmental review process commencing in FYI 9. 

Administration 

The total proposed budget for Administration expenses is $27.4 million for FY20, or 
approximately 13. 7% of the total proposed budget. The Administration category includes all 
employee compensation (3.5% of the total budget) as well as overhead-type expenses, such as 
insurance, legal, office expenses, administrative consulting services, communications, building 
services, and travel expenses. These costs are budgeted in total but are allocated between the two 
primary activities of the Agency: Planning, Environmental and Construction and Toll Operations. 
The allocation of costs between the two types of activities is necessary in dete1mining the 
appropriate funding source as well as for the calculation of debt service coverage per the 
Indentures. The resulting allocation can be seen in the columns for each activity on pages 23-24 
of this document. 

Projected Administration expenses for FY19 total $17.4 million. The increase in the FY20 
proposed budget from the FY19 projected actuals is primarily due to the payoff of the pension 
liability, Term Rate Bonds Remarketing, Customer Service Center Modernization costs, the 
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Systemwide Traffic Optimization Study, data security services and technology planning, as well 
as legal costs related to ongoing litigation. 

Toll Operations (Excluding Administration) 

Toll Operations include toll system costs associated with maintaining the Agency's on-road system 
oflane hardware and software currently under contract with TransCore LP; customer care and toll 
compliance services currently under contract with Faneuil, Inc.; back-office system operation and 
maintenance under contract with BRiC-TPS LLP; and license plate image review currently under 
contract with Global Agility Inc. Also included in this category are toll facilities costs for 
maintaining the Agency's buildings utilized in the operation of the road, and toll equipment such 
as transponders and server replacements. The proposed FY20 budget for these expenses is $18.3 
million or 9.2% of the total budget. 

Toll Operations, excluding Administration, is projected to total $16.9 million in FY19. The FY20 
budget is $1.4 million higher than projected FYl 9 actuals primarily due to increases in labor to 
support growth in customers and transactions; credit card fees and other costs directly related to 
revenues; the Customer Service Center Back Office System Replacement Project ramp up; and 
scheduled Consumer Price Index adjustments for the system lane hardware and software 
maintenance contracts. 

Debt Service 

The Debt Service category includes the annual principal and semi-annual interest payments to be 
made on all outstanding bonds. These payments for FY20 are budgeted at $116.1, or 58.2% of 
the total budget. FY19 Debt Service will total $111.5 million. 

Future years' Debt Service, which is primarily funded from toll revenues, was structured so that 
payments grow at an average of 3.75% per year until reaching maximum annual debt service of 
$227 million in FY 2039. 
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Expenditures of Funds - FY19 Amended Budget as compared to FY20 Budget 

The pie charts on the following page show a comparison of the FYI 9 amended budget and the 
FY20 proposed budget by type of expense. 

The FY20 proposed budget of $199 .4 million, as compared to the prior year's amended budget of 
$202.1 million, shows a decrease of $2.7 million or 1.3%. The net decrease is primarily due to a 
decrease in the Planning, Environmental and Construction budget for the South County Traffic 
Relief Effort and the Oso Bridge project. This is primarily offset by the payoff of the pension 
liability and increases in Debt Service payments. 

The Debt Service category includes the semi-annual interest and annual principal payments on the 
2013 and 2015 outstanding bonds. These payments are budgeted at $116.1 million for FY20 and 
$111.5 million for FY19. 
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Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency 

FY19 Expend itures 
Budget 

Plan, Env & Cons tr 26.5% 
$53.6M 

Admin 9.1% 
$18.4M 

Toll Cust Serv & Compliance 
$1 l.9M 

5.9% 

Toll Systems 1.0% 
$2.0M 

Debt Service 55.2% 
$11 I.SM 

To ll Facilities 0.4% 
$0.8M 

Toll F.quip & Cap Ex 1.9% 
$3.9M 

FY19 Budget Expenditures $202.lM 

FY20 Expenditures 
Proposed Budget 

Plan, Env & Constr 18.9% 
$37.6M 

Admin 13.7% 
$27.4M 

Toll Cust Serv & Compliance 6.2% 
$12.3M 

Debt Service 58.2% To ll Facilities 0.6% 
$116.lM $1.IM 

Toll Equip & Cap Ex 1.4% 
$2.9M 

FY20 Budget Expenditures $199.4M 
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Expenditures Detail 

The schedule on the following pages details the budget as summarized on pages 25-32 into more 
specific categories (budget subcategories). Many of the Administration subcategories are 
allocated between Planning, Environmental and Construction and Toll Operations expenses. 
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Foothill/Eastern Transportation Conidor Agencies 
Fiscal Year 2020 Proposed Budget 

($000) 

Budget Fund Categories 
Non-Operating, 
Plan, Environ Toll Operations Debt 

Budget Category and Subcategory & Construction Exp&Equip Service Total 

Administration: 
Regular Salaries 
Internship Program 
Board Compensation 
Benefits 
Payoff of Pension Liability 
Employer Taxes 
Insurance 
Legal Expense 
Telephone/Comm 
Office Expense 
StaffEducation, Seminar, Membership, Conferences 
Agency Membership & Sponsorship 
Customer Education/ Website 
Communications 
Financial& Administrative 
Technology Support 
Strategic Planning & Advocacy 
Other Professional Services 
Publications& Subscriptions 
Building Services 
Transportation& Travel 
Office Equipment 
Pacifica Fixed Assets 

2,328 
28 
34 

844 
8,842 

42 
189 
392 

38 
190 
86 
15 
3 

63 
413 

75 
72 

1,020 
5 

231 
104 

10 
280 

2,735 
32 
40 

1,020 

48 
982 

1,006 
44 

307 
61 

160 
71 

548 
260 
144 
444 
393 

7 
271 
116 
45 

328 

5,063 
60 
74 

1,864 
8,842 

90 
1,171 
1,398 

82 
497 
147 
175 
74 

611 
673 
219 
516 

1,413 
12 

502 
220 

55 
608 

Subtotal Administration 15,304 9,062 24,366 
241/91 Connector Administration: 

Administration 75 75 
Subtotal 241/91 Connector Admin 

SR 241 Administration: 
75 75 

Administration 1,157 1,157 
Legal 1,764 1,764 
Subtotal 241 SR Admin 2,921 2,921 

Total Administration 18,300 9,062 27,362 
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Foothill/Eastern Transportation Conidor Agencies 
Fiscal Year 2020 Proposed Budget 

($000) 

Budget FundCategories 
Non-Operating, 
Plan, Environ Toll Operations Debt 

Budget Category and Subcategory & Construction Exp& Equip Service Total 

Planning, Environmental and Construction: 
SR241: 

South County Traffic Relief Effort 7,238 7,238 
Oso Bridge 17,812 17,812 

Total SR241 25,050 25,050 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP): 

Wildlifu Safety Fence Monitoring 25 25 
241/91 Express Connector 6,478 6,478 
Signage Enhancement 1,995 1,995 
241 Widening-133 to Chapman (Loma Segment) 3 3 
133 I Great Park Blvd. Interchange 30 30 

Total Capital Improvement Plan 8,531 8,531 
Other Planning, Environmental and Construction: 

Mitigation& Pe1mits 113 113 
EnvironmentalLands Management 994 994 
EnvironmentalStaff Augmentation 285 285 
Engineering Staff Augmentation 1,899 1,899 
Regional Traffic Data and Reporting 198 198 
Other Construction 525 525 

Total Other Planning, Environ and Constr 4,014 4,014 
Total Planning, Environmental and Construction 37,595 37,595 
Toll Operations: 

Customer Service & Toll Compliance 12,267 12,267 
Toll Systems 2,021 2,021 
Toll Facilities 1,107 1,107 

Subtotal Toll Operations 15,395 15,395 
Operations Equipment: 

Transponder Equipment 1,069 1,069 
Toll Equipment and Capital Expenditures 1,859 1,859 

Total Equipment 2,928 2,928 
Total Toll Operations 18,323 18,323 
Debt Service 116,118 116,118 
Total Expenditures 55,895 27,385 116,118 199,398 

24 



95 

Staf fing 

The policies of the Tran sportation Conid or Age ncies (TCA) require approva l by the Boards of 
Dir ectors for all new salary grade classifications, changes to the staffing plan (number of approved 
positions), and the total comp ensation budget. Compensation and staffin g pro grams are then 
administered by the CEO under the approved budget. Durin g the budget process each year, the 
CEO recommend s chan ges to the existing program s for the upcomin g fisca l. year. 

The recomm ended staffin g plan for FY20 is 68 fund ed positions and is allocated 60% to this 
Agency and 40% to SJHT CA. The following chart shows the chan ge in fund ed headcount from 
2007 throu gh 2019 and the projected 2020 headcount on a combined Agency basis (F/ETCA and 
SJHT CA) . The decrease in FY15 was due to the end of cash toll collections. 

Combined Agency 
Funded HeadcOlmt Trend 

90 

85 

80 

75 

70 

65 
FY07 r v os fY09 FYI0 FYI I r v 12 FY13 FYl4 FYl5 FY16 FYI? FY18 FY19 FY20 

Pl'oposed 

....- Headcount Funded 

Admini stra tion - Compensation (Regular Salaries and Benefit s) 

The Agency emplo yee compensation budget is $7.0 millio n. TCA salaries arc::reviewed each year 
throu gh the annual per fo1mance review process. The Agency does not provide for any type of 
automatic step or Cost of Living Adju stment (COLA) increases. 

Benefit s include contributi ons to a cafeteria p lan (medical, dental , and vision) and retirement plans. 
In genera l, budgeted benefits are detennin ed by applying estimated rates for these plans to 
estimated headcount. If benefit rates come in lower than expected, the budget is not spent. FY2 0 
benefit s are 36.9% of salaries. 

The FY20 empl oyer contributi ons to the Orange Cotmty Empl oyee Retirement System (OCE RS) 
have been budgeted at 26.00% for legacy emp loyees and 22.51 % for employees hfred on or after 
Janu ary 1, 2013 under the Publi c Empl oyees' Pension Reform Act - PEPRA . Each of these rates 
includes a component of 11.49% that represents payment of the Age ncies' unfu nded actuari al 
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accrued liability (UAAL). The Agency's UAAL is estimated as of December 31, 2017, OCERS' 
latest published report at the time of budget preparation, at approximately $6.6 million. The UAAL 
is amortized over 20 years. The Agencies monitor the UAAL and believe that it is manageable as 
it is paid each year as part of the employer contribution. 

In FY16, the Agency completed a detailed classification study of salary ranges through a 
consultant and FYI 7 salary ranges were adjusted based on the results of the study. In FY19, salary 
ranges were adjusted by 2%. For FY20, the staffing plan includes a 2% adjustment to salary 
ranges, which is lower than current public and private sector data. The recommendation to revise 
the Agency's salary ranges does not in itself, result in any change to individual employee salaries. 
Employee salary adjustments are only based on merit increases and/or promotions. 

A 4.0% merit pool of $179,642 based on the current public and private sector data, with an 
emphasis on like organizations, has been included in the budget. The recommended merit pool 
will allow the Agency to remain competitive, reward employees for their performance, and help 
retain current employees. The annual review process includes: employee input on the employee's 
perspective of accomplishments and future goals, supervisor review and evaluation of employee 
accomplishments and establishment of goals for the next year, executive team member review of 
all performance reviews for the department, human resources review of all employee performance 
reviews for consistency, and submittal of performance reviews to the CEO for approval. The 
performance reviews are rated based on employee performance and include the following rating 
categories: Exceptional, Exceeds Expectations, Successful/Fully Competent, Development 
Needed, and Unsatisfactory. The merit increase will be assigned according to the ratings category 
and is expected to range from 0% to 6%. A 3.0% non-base building performance incentive pool 
of $134,889 has been included in the budget and is linked to the FY20 Agency initiatives. This 
will allow the CEO to reward outstanding achievement on special projects and/or initiatives in 
accordance with the Agencies' performance incentive award policy. 

TCA has contained costs through a net reduction in headcount (81 to 68) since FY12 and reduced 
benefits by shifting pension and health benefits costs to employees and reduction of accrued leave. 
Our philosophy and approach to contract out many of our services continues to keep our 
salaries/benefits lower and manageable. 

Administration - Payoff of Pension Liability 

The payoff of the pension liability is budgeted at $8.8 million, approximately 4.4% of the total 
budget. TCA is a plan participant in the pension system administered by OCERS. There is 
currently a funding gap between the funds available in OCERS to pay benefits owed to current 
retirees and employees compared to the amount saved in the plan, resulting in a U AAL. The 
UAAL amount is charged to participating employers as an added cost beyond the "normal" 
employer contribution. As discussed with the Joint Operations & Finance Committee on May 23, 
2019, paying off TCA's current UAAL represents good public policy related to fiscal 
responsibility for pension obligations, will result in a net present value savings, and allows the 
funds to be invested through pooled funds managed by OCERS. 

Administration - Insurance 

Insurance expense is budgeted at $1.2 million, approximately 0.6% of the total budget. The major 
components of insurance include earthquake, prope1iy, general and excess liability, cyber, and 
workers' compensation coverage as detailed in the annual Current Insurance Coverage Rep01i 
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which was provided at the February 2019 Board of Directors meeting. Policies are marketed and 
placed by the Agency's insurance broker, Alliant Insurance Services, Inc., who provides all of the 
Agencies' insurance procurement needs. All insurance is maintained in accordance with the 
requirements of the Indentures and as prudent business activities dictate. 

Administration - Legal Expenses 

Legal Expenses, excluding amounts related to the SR 241, are $1.4 million, approximately 0.7% 
of the total budget. Amounts in this category include, but are not limited to, general counsel 
representation, legislation, support for ongoing and potential litigation, legal consulting related to 
contract issues, financing, development impact fees, human resources, and claims litigation. Legal 
expenses are invoiced separately by individual matter, or type of legal issue, and are managed by 
the individual department managers who require the assistance. Composite rates for general 
counsel are $262 per hour. Negotiated blended rates related to complex contract issues and certain 
real estate issues are $300 per hour. In addition, legal rates related to litigation, lobbying, and 
public finance are billed at prevailing rates that vary between $150 and $760 per hour depending 
on the size and complexity of the matter and the experience and qualifications of the attorney, 
paralegal or policy advisors assigned to the matter. 
major category: 

Below is a breakdown of legal expenses by 

Toll Operations 
General Counsel 
Financing 
Contracts 
Human Resources 
Development Impact Fees 
Environmental 
6C Transition Project 
Total 

$ 553,000 
263,000 
255,000 
173,000 
54,000 
50,000 
25,000 
25,000 

$ 1,398,000 

Administration - Communications 

Communications is budgeted at $611,000, approximately 0.3% of the total budget. This includes 
amounts paid for the Agency's communications contractor for writing fact sheets and press 
releases, developing content for social media and the TCA website, assisting with management of 
the Latin Advisory Board, conducting Community Outreach and engagement on the Signage 
Enhancement project as well as environmental efforts like Saddle Club and other mitigation sites. 

Communications / Public Relations Support $ 512,000 
Environmental / Construction Outreach 23,000 
Diversity/ Technical Writer 69,000 
Annual Report 7,000 
Total $ 611,000 
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Administration - Financial & Administrative 

Financial & Administrative is budgeted at $673,000, approximately 0.3% of the total budget, and, 
as detailed below, includes costs for both recurring needs and special projects, such as payroll 
processing, investment and financial advisory services, annual audit services, and other financial 
and administrative support. 

Investment Advisory Services 
Business Continuity Consulting 
Finance Advisors 
Rating Agencies 
Annual Audit 
Staffing Services 
Traffic & Revenue Consultant 
Trustee Fees 
Payroll Services 
Other Financial & Administrative Consulting 
Total 

$ 233,000 
86,000 
80,000 
80,000 
74,000 
31,000 
30,000 
28,000 
22,000 

9,000 
$ 673,000 

Administration - Technology Support 

Technology Support is budgeted at $219,000, approximately 0.1 % of the total budget. This 
category includes data security services & technology planning efforts, National Interoperability 
consulting, and Business Intelligence consulting. 

Administration - Strategic Planning & Advocacy 

Strategic Planning & Advocacy is budgeted at $516,000, approximately 0.3% of the total budget. 
This category includes state and federal advocacy support and strategic outreach. 

State Advocacy $ 225,000 
Strategic Outreach 201,000 
Federal Advocacy 90,000 

$ 516,000 

Administration - Other Professional Services 

Other Professional Services is budgeted at $1.4 million, approximately O.7% of the total budget. 
The following is the budget associated with these expenses: 

Term Rate Bonds Remarketing $ 930,000 
6C Transition Support 303,000 
Systemwide Optimization Study 180,000 

$ 1,413,000 
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Administration - Building Services 

Building Services is budgeted at $502,000, approximately 0.3% of the total budget. This category 
includes all operating costs associated with the Agency's operations facility (Pacifica building) 
including utilities, janitorial services, landscaping services, and maintenance and repairs as listed 
below: 

Pacifica Utilities $ 353,000 
Pacifica Building Maintenance Services 149,000 
Total $ 502,000 

Administration - Pacifica Fixed Assets 

The Pacifica Fixed Assets category is budgeted at $608,000, approximately 0.3% of the total 
budget. This category is related to expenditures qualifying for capitalization and includes design 
services for the Customer Service Center Modernization project. 

Planning, Environmental and Construction - SR 241 South County Traffic Relief Effort and Oso 
Bridge 

The SR 241 Planning, Environmental and Construction costs (including related administrative 
costs) are budgeted at $28.0 million representing 14.0% of the proposed budget. The primary costs 
for this category are the construction towards the Oso Bridge project, and the outreach and 
planning efforts for South County Traffic Relief Effort including continued progress in the 
NEP A/CEQA environmental process, engineering work to support outreach efforts, legal, and 
advocacy consultants. Related administrative expenses consist of legislative services, strategy 
consultants, community outreach and stakeholder engagement, development of finance plans for 
various alternatives, community relations, advertising, and support for ongoing and potential 
litigation. These projects are outlined in the Capital Improvement Plan to be presented to the 
Board of Directors on June 13, 2019 and summarized below: 

Oso Bridge $ 17,812,000 
South County Traffic Relief Effort 7,238,000 
Subtotal $ 25,050,000 
Administrative and Legal Expenses 2,921,000 
Total $ 27,971,000 

Planning, Environmental and Constmction - Capital Improvement Plan 

The Capital Improvement Plan, excluding South County Traffic Relief Effort and the Oso Bridge 
projects (including related administrative costs), is budgeted at $8.6 million and represents 4.3% 
of the total budget. This category is comprised of projects for the 133, 241 and 261 Toll Roads 
and includes annual funding for the projects, consisting of program management, environmental, 
design, constmction management, construction, and all other related costs. The two main CIP 
projects include the coordinated efforts with the Orange County Transportation Authority 
(OCTA), Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC), and Caltrans on a direct tolled 
connector from the SR 241 to the 91 Express Lanes and the Signage Enhancement project. Related 
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administrative expenses consist of community outreach consulting and community relations. 
These projects are outlined in the Capital Improvement Plan to be presented to the Board of 
Directors on June 13, 2019 and summarized below: 

241/91 Express Connector $ 6,478,000 
Signage Enhancements 1,995,000 
133 / Great Park Blvd. Interchange 30,000 
Wildlife Safety Fence Monitoring 25,000 
241 Widening-133 to Chapman (Loma Segment) 3,000 
Subtotal $ 8,531,000 
Administrative and Legal Expenses 75,000 
Total $ 8,606,000 

Planning, Environmental and Construction - Other Planning, Environmental and Construction 

Other Planning, Environmental and Construction costs are budgeted at $4.0 million, or 2.0% of 
the total budget. Expenditures budgeted mainly include design program management, regional 
traffic data and reporting, and continued monitoring and habitat management for nearly 1,800 acres 
of mitigation area required for the 133, 241 and 261 Toll Roads. Monitoring and habitat 
management includes Chiquita, Saddle Club, and the Limestone Canyon Mitigation Areas, Live 
Oak Plaza coordination with the Southern California Association of Governments, San Diego 
Association of Governments, and OCTA to ensure the Agency's projects are described accurately 
in regional transportation plans. Other Construction includes Windy Ridge Channelizers and 
Caltrans oversight of the Portola Parkway Bikeway project and the Northbound Loma SR 241 
project. 

Engineering Staff Augmentation $ 1,899,000 
Environmental Lands Management 994,000 
Other Construction 525,000 
Environmental Staff Augmentation 285,000 
Regional Traffic Data and Reporting 198,000 
Mitigation & Permits 113,000 
Total $ 4,014,000 

Toll Operations -Toll Customer Service and Toll Compliance 

The Toll Customer Service and Toll Compliance category totals $12.3 million, approximately 
6.2% of the total budget, and primarily includes funding for the service center operations and toll 
compliance activities comprised of customer care and payment processing staff and management 
costs for the customer service operator Faneuil, Inc., customer service system maintenance and 
toll processing costs for BRiC-TPS LLP, and license plate image review costs for Global Agility 
Inc. Also included in this category are credit card processing fees assessed on all credit card 
transactions, printing, postage, and mailing services, judgment recovery and collection costs, CHP 
violation enforcement, and telephone system expenses. 6C transition and account simplification 
project costs include postage, printing, call center labor and transponder fulfillment. Fees are 
included in this category for the Costco, AAA, and Albertsons FasTrak enrollment programs. The 
budget associated with these expenses is detailed below: 
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Customer Service Contract $ 4,027,000 
Credit Card Processing Fees 3,960,000 
Postage & Printing 1,448,000 
Customer Service System Maintenance 1,076,000 
6C Transition Project 836,000 
Enforcement Services & Other 635,000 
Other Customer Service 285,000 
Total $ 12,267,000 

Toll Operations -Toll Systems 

The Toll Systems category totals $2.0 million, or approximately 1.0% of the total budget and, as 
detailed below, primarily consists of fees for the tolling systems software and hardware 
maintenance and operation contract with TransCore LP. Also included in this category are toll 
system spare parts and repairs, software licenses, and various computer maintenance contracts. 

On-Road Toll System Maintenance $ 1,804,000 
Computer/Software Maintenance & Support 148,000 
Projects 69,000 
Total $ 2,021,000 

Toll Operations - Toll Facilities 

This category is budgeted at $1.1 million representing 0.6% of the total budget, and accounts for 
all costs associated with maintaining the Agency's facilities on the road system such as utilities, 
janitorial services, and other various supplies and repairs. 

On Road Building Maintenance Services $ 631,000 
On Road Utilities 476,000 
Total $ 1,107,000 

Toll Equipment & Capital Expenditures 

The Toll Equipment & Capital Expenditures budget is $2.9 million, or 1.4% of the total budget. 
Toll Equipment & Capital Expenditures primarily consists of current and 6C Transition Project 
transponder costs and the Customer Service Center Back Office System Replacement Project. 
Other items include mobile app enhancements, uninterruptible power supply (UPS) replacements, 
and servers. 

CSC Back Office System Replacement Project $ 1,816,000 
6C Transition Project 600,000 
Transponders 469,000 
Other Equipment 43,000 
Total $ 2,928,000 
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Debt Service 

The Debt Service category totals $116.1 million, or 58.2% of the total budget and in FY20 includes 
interest and principal payments on the Agency's outstanding bonds. The debt service is $60.4 
million on January 15, 2020 and $55.7 million on July 15, 2020. 

The FY20 budgeted aggregate and senior lien debt service coverage ratios shown on the following 
page meet the Indenture requirements of 1.15x and l.30x, respectively. The budgeted coverage is 
1.55x and 1.74x, respectively, and does not include the use of reserves or escrow defeasance. 
Adjusted Net Toll Revenues only includes revenues and interest earnings in certain accounts per 
the Indentures. Development impact fees are not included in the calculation. While development 
impact fees are not included in the budget calculation of the debt service coverage ratios, the 
Indentures allow for development impact fees that are remaining after each debt service payment 
to be added to the calculation thereby enhancing the debt service coverage calculation. The 
Indentures refer to this as Enhanced Adjusted Net Toll Revenues and this enhanced calculation 
will be used for actual debt service coverage covenant reporting. Cunent expenses include 
expenditures that are allocated to operations ( as shown in the second column of the schedule on 
page 22-23). 
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Debt Coverage 

Debt Coverage is defined in the Bond Indentures and is budgeted with consideration of the 
expectations of bondholders and credit rating agencies. See discussion of goals and objectives 
on page 3. 

Debt Coverage Calculation Fiscal Year 2020 

FY20 Budget 
($000) 

Adjusted Net Toll Revenues 

Total Toll Revenues Including Fees and Penalties 202,228 
InterestEarnings* 5,187 
Current Expenses - Funded From Toll Revenue (27,385) 

Adjusted Net Toll Revenues 180,030 

Aggregate Net Debt Service 

Aggregate Debt Service 116,118 

Aggregate Coverage Ratio (1. l 5x requirement) 1.55 

Senior Lien Net Debt Service 

Senior Lien Debt Service 103,354 

Senior Lien Coverage Ratio (l .30x requirement) 1.74 

* Reflects estimated earnings on specific accounts allowed fur coverage as defined 
per the Indentures 
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Estimated Unrestricted Cash Fund 

Below is the FY20 budgeted activity and estimated ending balance for the unrestricted cash fund 
(as described in more detail on page 5). Unrestricted cash is budgeted in consideration of the goals 
and objectives discussed in more detail on page 3. 

Estimated Unrestricted Cash 
($000) 

Estimated Available Cash at 6/30/19 430,611 

Planning, Environmental and Construction and Related Administration (47,053) 

Payoff of Pension Liability (8,842) 

Smplus Revenue 64,794 

DIF Revenue and Interest Income 23,376 

Estimated Available Cash at 6/3 0/20 462,886 
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RESOLUTION NO. F2019-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE FOOTHILL/EASTERN TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR AGENCY 

APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 

On motion of Board Member Kring, the following Resolution was adopted. 

WHEREAS, Section VI, paragraph 6.1 of the Second Amended and Restated Joint 
Exercise of Powers Agreement creating the Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor 
Agency (the "JPA"), requires the adoption upon the approval of not less than two-thirds 
(2/3) of the Board Members, an annual budget for the ensuing fiscal year, pursuant to 
procedures developed by the Board; and 

WHEREAS, Section VI, paragraph 6.3 of the JPA requires all funds to be placed 
in object accounts and the receipt, transfer or disbursement of such funds during the term 
of the JPA shall be accounted for in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GAAP) applicable to governmental entities and all revenues and expenditures 
must be reported to the Board; and, 

WHEREAS, Section VI, paragraph 6.4 of the JPA states that all expenditures within 
the designations and limitations of the approved annual budget shall be made upon the 
approval of the Chief Executive Officer in accordance with the rules, policies and 
procedures adopted by the Board; and, 

WHEREAS, Section VI, paragraph 6.4 of the JP A further states that no 
expenditures in excess of those budgeted shall be made without the approval of not less 
than two-thirds (2/3) of the Board Members to a revised and amended budget which may, 
from time to time, be submitted to the Board; and, 

WHEREAS, Article VI, paragraph 6.5 of the Administrative Code of the Agency 
adopted on January 10, 1991, amended on June 9, 2016, and further amended on February 
14, 2019, requires that all expenditures for travel, conference and business-related 
activities, and reimbursement of Board Members and Agency employees for such 
expenditures be governed by the Board adopted Travel and Expense Policy; 



NOW, THEREFORE the Board of the Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor 
Agency does resolve, declare, determine and order as follows: 

1. Approves the annual budget for Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20) in the amount of 
$199,398,422. The approval includes Administration, Planning, Environmental 
and Construction, Toll Operations, Debt expenses, the proposed staffing plan 
as described in the budget, and projected Revenues, including without 
limitation the adoption of the "proposed" toll rates, fees, and fines, as presented 
in the FY20 Annual Budget report. 

2. Authorizes the Chief Executive Officer to reallocate within budget categories 
as long as the budget for the following categories does not exceed the amount 
stated: 

• Administration $27,361,501 
• SR 241 ( excluding related administration) $25,050,903 
• Capital Improvement Plan $8,530,947 
• Other Planning, Environmental and Construction $4,013,592 
• Toll Operations $18,323,479 
• Debt Service $116,118,000 

and subject to controls in place under the 2013 and 2015 Indentures of Trust, 
the Board approved Contracts and Procurement Manual, Investment Policy, 
Staffing and Compensation Plan, and finally the Agency's enabling legislation. 

3. Resolves to carry forward the project description from the current 2018 
Regional Transportation Improvement Program (R TIP) and 2015 San Diego 
Forward Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy 
(RTP/SCS), and to include the updated schedule and project budget approved 
by this resolution in all subsequent RTIP updates including the 2020 RTIP, and 
all subsequent RTP/SCS updates including the 2020 RTP/SCS, for the San 
Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) region. 

4. Resolves to carry forward the project description from the current 2019 Federal 
Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) and 2016 Regional 
Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy (RTP/SCS), and to 
include the updated schedule and project budget approved by this resolution in 
all subsequent FTIP updates including the 2020 FTIP, and, and all RTP/SCS 
updates including the 2020 RTP/SCS, for the Southern California Association 
of Governments (SCAG) region. 

5. Directs staff to forward the approved Annual Budget for FY20 to the trustee. 

This Resolution No. F2019-02, shall become effective immediately upon adoption. 



Adopted this 13th day of June, 2019, by the Board of Direct ors of the Footh ill/Eastern 

Tran sportation Corridor Agency. a,~ ~ 

Christina Shea, Chair 
Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency 



RESOLUTION NO. F20 l 9-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE FOOTHlLL/EASTERN TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR AGENCY 

APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 

ATTEST: 

I, Martha M. Ochoa, Secretary/Clerk of the Board of the Foothill/Eastern 
Transportation Corridor Agency hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. F2019-
02 was duly adopted on June 13, 2019, by the Board of Directors of the Foothil.1/Eastern 
Transportation Corridor Agency by the following vote: 

Yes: Director Bartlett, Director Beall, Director Chaffee, Director Kelley, 
Director Kring, Director Muller, Director Murphy, Vice-Chair 
Puckett, Chair Shea, Director Voigts 

No: Director Maryott, Director Wagner 

Absent: Director Ferguson, Director Huang 

Abstain: NONE 

'tt~i 
Secretary/Clerk of the Board 
Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency 


